

ITEM NO.18

COURT NO.8

SECTION IV-C

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 20066/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 04-04-2025 in WP No. 308/2016 passed by the High Court of Madhya Pradesh Principal Seat at Jabalpur]

ARTI SHARMA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF MADHYA PRADESH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 105492/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 105502/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES

IA No. 105489/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..)

Date : 01-05-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH BINDAL

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Prabhas Bajaj, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. P.S.Patwalia, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Ravindra Shrivastava, Sr. Adv.
Mr. V.balaji, Adv.
Ms. Deveshi Chand, Adv.
Ms. Sanya Shukla, Adv.
Ms. Apurva Rajora, Adv.
Mr. Pravesh Thakur, AOR

Mr. Pankaj Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Sahil Tagotra, AOR
Mr. Girish Tripathi, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Permission to file SLP is granted.

Applications for exemption from filing c/c of
the impugned judgment and for permission to file

lengthy list of dates are allowed.

Issue notice.

Tag with SLP [C] Diary No.19094/2025.

Learned counsel appearing for respondent No.3 accepts notice.

Counter affidavit to be filed within a period of four weeks.

Rejoinder affidavit is to be filed within a period of two weeks thereafter.

In the meantime, there shall be an order of status quo, existing as of today *qua* the petitioners alone.

The statement made by Mr. P.S. Patwalia, learned senior counsel appearing for the respondents that no reversion has taken place, stands recorded.

We clarify that this is with respect to the present post of the petitioners and the financial implications, if any.

(ASHA SUNDRIYAL)
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

(ANU BHALLA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)