

ITEM NO.37

COURT NO.5

SECTION IV-C

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 12567/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 04-04-2025 in WP No. 308/2016 passed by the High Court of Madhya Pradesh Principal Seat at Jabalpur]

O.P.S. RAGHUWANSHI & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SAPNAJHUNJHUNWALA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 137149/2025 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION

WITH

SLP(C) No. 11063/2025 (IV-C)

IA No. 112785/2025 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS

IA No. 117181/2025 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

SLP(C) No. 12611/2025 (IV-C)

IA No. 113298/2025 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS

SLP(C) No. 12575/2025 (IV-C)

IA No. 112784/2025 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS

SLP(C) No. 12610/2025 (IV-C)

IA No. 115036/2025 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION

SLP(C) No. 14959/2025 (IV-C)

IA No. 122276/2025 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS

SLP(C) No. 17556/2025 (IV-C)

SLP(C) No. 18029/2025 (IV-C)

SLP(C) No. 27482/2025 (IV-C)

SLP(C) No. 7461/2026 (IV-C)

IA No. 263103/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 287728/2025 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION

Date : 19-03-2026 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NONGMEIKAPAM KOTISWAR SINGH

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. Anshuman Singh, Adv.
 Mr. S. S. Nehra, AOR
 Mr. Prafulla Kumar Behera, Adv.
 Dr. K S Bhati, Adv.
 Mr. Vikrant Nehra, Adv.
 Mr. Sanjay Singh, Adv.
 Ms. Shubhra Rai, Adv.
 Mr. Ayush Yashasvi, Adv.

Mr. Prabhas Bajaj, AOR

Mr. Vibha Datta Makhija, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Pankaj Pandey, Adv.
 Ms. Ranjeeta Rohatgi, AOR
 Mr. Girish Tripathi, Adv.
 Mr. Digvijay Prasad, Adv.
 Mr. Yuvraj Kashyap, Adv.
 Mr. Praveena Gaur, Adv.
 Mr. Neaol Sri Lv, Adv.
 Ms. Rohini Narayanan, Adv.

Ms. Vibha Dutta Makhija, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Pankaj Pandey, Adv.
 Mr. Sahil Tagotra, AOR
 Mr. Girish Tripathi, Adv.
 Mr. Digvijay Prasad, Adv.
 Mr. Praveen Gaur, Adv.
 Ms. Neaol Sri Lv, Adv.
 Ms. Rohini Narayanan, Adv.
 Ms. Shreya Kasera, Adv.

Mr. V. Giri, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Ankit Kumar Lal, AOR
 Mr. Sankalp Sharma, Adv.
 Mr. Harshit Raghuwanshi, Adv.
 Mr. Rahul Narang, Adv.

Mr. Dama Seshadri Naidu, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Kanu Agrawal, AOR
 Mr. Gaurav Vats, Adv.

Mr. Ankur Chhibber, Adv.
 Mr. Ashwani Kumar Dubey, AOR
 Mr. Nikunj Arora, Adv.

Ms. N. S Nappinai, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Shivaji M. Jadhav, AOR
 Mr. C Kannan, Adv.
 Ms. Apurva, Adv.
 Mr. Kartik Bhatnagar, Adv.

Mr. Sunny Choudhary, AOR

For Respondent(s) :Mr. Sahil Tagotra, AOR

Mr. P.S. Patwalia, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Nidesh Gupta, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Gopal Sankaranarayanan, Sr. Adv.
 Ms. Devanshi Chand, Adv.
 Mr. V.balaji, Adv.
 Mr. Sajal Singhai, Adv.
 Mr. Bikram Dwevedi, Adv.
 Ms. Trisha Chandran, Adv.
 Mr. Tushar Shrivastava, Adv.
 Mr. V. Balaji, Adv.
 Mr. Pravesh Thakur, AOR

Mr. Sridhar Potaraju, A.A.G.
 Mr. Sarthak Raizada Ga, Adv.
 Mr. Harmeet Singh Ruprah, AOR
 Mr. Padmesh Mishra, Adv.
 Mr. Kanishk Sharma, Adv.
 Mr. Karan Singh, Adv.

Mr. Ankur Chhibber, Adv.
 Mr. Divyakant Lahoti, AOR
 Mr. Kartik Lahoti, Adv.
 Ms. Akanksha Soni, Adv.
 Ms. Shubheksha Dwivedi, Adv.
 Ms. Vindhya Mehra, Adv.
 Ms. Praveena Bisht, Adv.
 Mr. K Vinayakam Gupta, Adv.
 Mr. Rahul Maheshwari, Adv.
 Ms. Samridhi Bhatt, Adv.
 Mr. Siddharth Tripathi, Adv.
 Ms. Shreya Gokel, Adv.
 Mr. Nikunj Arora, Adv.
 Mr. Ankit Kumar Lal, AOR
 Mr. Kanu Agrawal , AOR

Mr. P.S. Patwalia, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Nidesh Gupta, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Gopal Sankaranarayanan, Sr. Adv.
 Ms. Devanshi Chand, Adv.
 Mr. V.Balaji, Adv.
 Mr. Sajal Singhai, Adv.
 Mr. Bikram Dwevedi, Adv.
 Ms. Trisha Chandran, Adv.
 Mr. Tushar Shrivastava, Adv.
 Mr. Pravesh Thakur, AOR

Mr. Siddharth R. Gupta, Adv.
 Mr. Mrigank Prabhakar, AOR

Mr. Shantanu Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Aman Agarwal, Adv.
Mr. Uddaish Palya, Adv.
Ms. Surbhi Saxena, Adv.
Ms. Astha Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

1. Learned senior counsel, Mr. Nidesh Gupta, appearing for the respondent(s) seeks time to place on record additional documents and representation.

2. List on 09.04.2026 at 02:00 p.m.

(NISHA KHULBEY)
COURT MASTER(SH)

(POONAM VAID)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR